
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, 
Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas and 
David Williams

Co-opted Members
Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark, Bernard Stuart and
Rev. John Thelwell

9 December 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 15th December, 2016 in the 
Hawarden High School, The Highway, Hawarden, CH5 3DJ to consider the following 
items:

Members are requested to note the venue for the meeting and to arrive 
at 1.00 pm.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 SCHOOL MEALS SERVICE (Pages 3 - 10)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To update Members on the School Meals Service.

Public Document Pack



2

4 SCHOOL MODERNISATION UPDATE 
To receive a verbal update from the Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

5 QUARTER 2/MID-YEAR IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT 
2016/17 (Pages 11 - 30)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) 

Purpose:       To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to   
                       performance monitoring. 

6 WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN (Pages 31 - 58)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To update Members on the progress with Welsh in Education

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (EDUCATION & YOUTH) (Pages 59 - 66)

Report of Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the draft Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



 EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 15th December 2016 

Report Subject School Meals Service

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Facilities Operations Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Education & Youth Overview and Scrutiny Committee have requested an update 
report on the School Meals Service and how this is performing in schools at 
present. This report details the current performance but also explains the current 
strategic position within the service in relation to the creation of a Local Authority 
Trading Company (LATC) for the delivery of Catering and Cleaning services which 
forms part of the Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) programme. 

The School Meals Service is part of the wider Facilities Services section which 
now reports to the Organisational Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee on a 
regular basis, this being the reason that the Education & Youth Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee has not received a report from this service for some 2 years 
now. Although we no longer report to this Committee the relationship needs to be 
maintained and the opportunity to provide this update report is welcomed.

A full operational update is given below which shows how the service has 
performed over the last 2 years, the improvements in technology which are being 
introduced and the affect this is having on income. 

Strategically the service is now moving into a new and exciting chapter with the 
development of the LATC for the delivery of Catering and Cleaning services. 

In March 2016, Cabinet agreed to move forward with the development of the LATC 
with a TEKAL exemption for Facilities Management Services, following this 
decision work to progress this model has been undertaken with the 
commencement date for the new operating model agreed as April 2017.

A further report has been prepared for December 2016 Cabinet when final 
approval to establish the LATC will be requested.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members of the Education & Youth Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
acknowledge and provide comment on the operational update on the 
School Meals Service

2 Members of the Education & Youth Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
support the creation of a Local Authority Trading Company for Catering 
and Cleaning Services and support officers and Governors to enter into 
discussions on the length of contract to award the new LATC in order to 
provide the sustainability required to support the growth identified in the 
business plan.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Operational update on the performance of the School Meals service 
and Strategic update on the creation of a Local Authority Trading 
Company for Catering and Cleaning Services

1.01 Operational Update

1.02 Operationally the School Meals Service has performed well over the last 2 
years having increased the uptake of meals in the Primary schools by 7% 
in the last year, which is an increase of 10% in terms of income.

Secondary school income is up by 13% in 2016/2017 when compared to 
the same period last year. The main reason attributed for this is an 
increase in marketing and promotion combined with menu development 
and a better understanding of the customer and client requirements.

We are also introducing more technology into the service with on-line 
payments now available in 19 Primary schools and about to be launched 
into the Secondary sector. 

The service has also invested in a new data management system and 
reviewed staffing and productivity levels across the service which has 
been key in realising service efficiencies in line with the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 

In total savings of £292,000 where realised in 2015/2016 and £172,000 
has been committed for 2016/17 which is on target to be achieved and is 
particularly impressive when considering the steady increase in income 
has been achieved whilst making
[...]
anagement

The integration of processes within an organisation to maintain and 
develop the agreed services which support and improve the effectiveness 
of its primary activities. In the property context as discussed in this report it 
can include the following service areas:-

a) Soft FM services: Cleaning, Caretaking, Waste disposal and recycling, 
Security, Catering, Pest control, Furniture and Equipment, Vending 
machines, Window Cleaning

b) Hard FM services:- Building and fabric maintenance both planned and 
reactive, Energy and water management, Building management systems; 
boiler, heating, air con etc., Assets and Lifecycle Maintenance, Planning, 
management and control of physical assets and the building through their 
life time, Third Party Lettings, Management of all out of school use of 
buildings and site facilities

Note:- In the case of this ADM it will provide Catering and Cleaning 
Services

7.03 Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment Regulations
(TUPE)

Employees transfer automatically to the new organisation with their terms 
and conditions of employment and continuity of service preserved.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 15th December, 2016

Report Subject Quarter 2 Improvement Plan 2016/17 Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Chief Executive

Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan for 2016/17 was adopted by the Council on 14th June 2016.

This report presents the monitoring of progress for the second quarter of the 
Improvement Plan 2016/17 priority ‘Skills and Learning’ relevant to the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Improvement Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Council’s Annual Performance reports.  This 
second quarter monitoring report for the 2016/17 Improvement Plan is also a positive 
report with 98% of activities being assessed as making good progress and 54% likely 
to achieve the desired outcome. In addition, 68% of the performance indicators met 
or exceeded target for the quarter. Risks are also being successfully managed with 
the majority being assessed as moderate (71%) or minor/insignificant (12%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of 
under-performance.

Recommendations

1 That the Committee consider the Quarter 2 Improvement Plan monitoring 
report for the ‘Skills and Learning’ priority to monitor under performance and 
request further information as appropriate.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress 
being made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2016/17  
Improvement Plan. The narrative is supported by performance indicators and 
/ or milestones which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an 
assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they are being 
controlled.

1.02 Monitoring our Activities
Each of the sub-priorities have high level activities which are monitored over 
time. ‘Progress’ monitors progress against scheduled activity and has been 
categorised as follows: -

 RED: Limited Progress – delay in scheduled activity; not on track
 AMBER: Satisfactory Progress – some delay in scheduled activity, but 

broadly on track
 GREEN: Good Progress – activities completed on schedule, on track

A RAG (Red/Amber/Green) status is also given as an assessment of our level 
of confidence at this point in time in achieving the ‘outcome(s)’ for each sub-
priority. Each outcome has been categorised as: -

 RED: Low – lower level of confidence in the achievement of the 
outcome(s)

 AMBER: Medium – uncertain level of confidence in the achievement of 
the outcome(s)

 GREEN: Hig
[...]
/04/2016 To:30/09/2016Flintshire County Council

P
age 30



EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 15th December 2016

Report Subject Welsh in Education Strategic Plan

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education 

Report Author Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act (2013) places a statutory 
requirement on local authorities to create and implement a Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan (WESP). The Act enables the Welsh Government (WG) to approve 
the plan or direct local authorities to make amendments before final approval. The 
previous plan covered the period 2014-2017 and was written in accordance with 
Welsh Government guidance. Flintshire’s plan received approval from Welsh 
Government after minor amendments were required. 

The WESP must be formally approved by the Council’s Cabinet.

Flintshire’s draft WESP 2017-2020 has to be submitted to WG by December 20th 
and is in its final draft stage before being issued for an eight week consultation 
with a prescribed list of stakeholders. Based on the consultation responses 
received and any feedback from Welsh Government, the Plan will then be 
amended. Once final approval has been received from WG, the Plan will be 
operational from April 1st 2017 and must be made available and published on the 
authority’s website by June 1st 2017. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny receive the update on the changes in the guidance on Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plans.

2 Scrutiny consider and support the draft statutory Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN

1.01 The Welsh Government has launched a draft national strategy to achieve 
a million Welsh speakers by 2050. It wants to ensure that people of all 
ages have the opportunity to use the Welsh language and see it as a living 
language used at home, in the community, in schools, other learning 
institutions and in the workplace. 

According to the most recent Census in 2011 there were 562,000 Welsh 
speakers in Wales. On that basis, the aim of the WG strategy will be to 
almost double the number of Welsh speakers by the middle of the century.  
In order for that to happen, WG’s have identified 6 key areas for action:

1. Language planning and policy
2. Normalisation
3. Education
4. People
5. Support
6. Rights

WG acknowledges that in order to meets its ambitious target and secure 
the use of the language in the longer term, children and young people in 
Wales must be given the chance to improve and extend their use of Welsh 
and is tackling this in a variety of ways. Key to this is improving learners’ 
outcomes in Welsh and increasing the number of children accessing their 
education through the medium of Welsh where children will become totally 
bilingual. Welsh in Education Strategic Plans are one element of this 
national strategy ‘A living language: A language for living.’

 1.02 Over the last year, Welsh Government has undertaken a strategic review 
of Welsh in Education Strategic Plans to assess their effectiveness. This 
was undertaken in a number of ways including the commissioning a 
thematic review by Estyn (Her Majesty’s Inspectorate for Wales) and a 
report published by the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee’s after consultation with local authorities and other relevant 
bodies. Flintshire was visited by Estyn as part of this review and received 
very positive verbal feedback from the Inspector about its WESP, the 
strength of its partnership working and its ambition for Welsh medium 
education. It also provided a formal response to the consultation. Having 
reviewed the evidence from this process, Welsh Government issued 
revised guidance to local authorities on the format and contents of the 
WESP documents to make the plan shorter, more accessible and to 
increase its effectiveness in achieving ambitious national targets in relation 
to the use of the Welsh language and the provision of Welsh medium 
education. The new guidance also sets out expectations that the WESP 
will strengthen its links to other key Welsh government policies and 
strategies including ‘Rewriting the Future’ (tacking deprivation); Successful 
Futures (curriculum remodelling); 21st Century Schools (school 
modernisation) and the Well-Being of Future Generations Act.

Page 32



1.03 Estyn’s recent thematic review of Welsh in Education Strategic Plans 
makes a number of recommendations for local authorities:

R1: ensure that the WESPs are a strategic priority 

R2: have systematic processes in place to measure the demand for  
       Welsh-medium provision 

R3: work with schools to explain the advantages to pupils and parents of 
      Welsh-medium education and of following courses through the medium
      of Welsh 

R4: work with schools to set targets to increase the proportion of pupils in
      key stage 4 who continue to study Welsh as a first language and follow 
      specific subject areas through the medium of Welsh 

R5: make effective use of their Welsh-medium education fora to help to 
      develop their WESP and to monitor progress 

R6: evaluate their Welsh-medium additional learning needs provision to 
       identify any gaps 

1.04 The strategic responsibility for producing the WESP sits with the Senior 
Manager for School Improvement within the Education and Youth Portfolio. 
However, the plan is the result of a very productive partnership approach 
between officers of the local authority, representatives from Welsh and 
English medium schools and other key organisations with an interest in 
promoting the Welsh language and Welsh medium education. This wide 
ranging group is known as the Welsh in Education Strategic Forum.

1.05 The Forum has the following remit:
 Support council officers to develop the Welsh in Education Strategic 

Plan (WESP) which includes
[...]
daries, with the aim of creating an 
increasingly bilingual county and country. Flintshire County Council aspires 
for people of all ages to improve their Welsh language skills and have the 
ability to use these confidently within their families, in their places of 
learning, in their workplaces and in their communities.

Principles:
 Pre-school and early years Welsh medium provision is accessible 

across the authority to support and encourage parents to choose 
Welsh medium education for their children

 Welsh medium education is available to all learners within a 
reasonable travelling distance of their home

 Once in the Welsh medium sector, all learners transfer successfully 
at each point of transition e.g. family/toddler groups → playgroup → 
early education → part time nursery class → primary school → 
secondary school

 Second language Welsh learners from English medium primary 
schools are supported and encouraged to access a Welsh medium 
secondary education through a dedicated immersion programme

 Second language Welsh learners in English medium schools 
(primary and secondary) achieve the highest possible outcomes in 
Welsh

 Effective joint working exists with other partners, agencies and 
services to promote and increase bilingualism

 Learners with additional learning needs receive equal linguistic 
opportunity

 All learners become proficient in Welsh and English 
Page 34



 Progress and commitment to developing the Welsh language 
across the all aspects of the Council is celebrated

Commitment:
Flintshire County Council is committed to supporting, expanding and 
promoting Welsh-medium education within the whole community, 
increasing the number and percentage of pupils receiving Welsh-medium 
education in compliance with the Welsh Government’s Welsh-Medium 
Education Strategy of developing learners who are fully bilingual (i.e. fluent 
in both English and Welsh).”

1.08 Section 2 of the WESP contains an action plan outlining how it will achieve 

[...]
rd Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Current Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Ceri Shotton
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 60

mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                                  APPENDIX 1
CURRENT FWP

Date of 
meeting Subject Purpose of Report Scrutiny Focus Responsible / 

Contact Officer
Submission 

Deadline

19 January 
2017
Budget 
meeting

Draft 2017/18 Revenue 
Budget

School Modernisation 
Update

Self-Evaluation on 
Education Services

Regional School 
Effectiveness and 
Improvement Service 
(GwE)

To enable the Committee to 
consider the draft 2017/18 
Revenue Budget.

To consider the outcome of 
the informal consultation 
with the communities of 
Brynford, Lixwm and Rhos 
Helyg and identified next 
steps with the education 
review.

To enable Members to fulfil 
their role in relation to 
performance monitoring of 
education services.

To inform Members of the 
GwE Challenge and 
Support programme for 
schools.

Consultation

Consultation

Assurance/Monitoring

Assurance/Monitoring

Chief Officer 
(Education & 
Youth)

Senior Manager, 
School Place 
Planning

Chief Officer 
(Education & 
Youth)

Chief Officer 
(Education & 
Youth)

12 January 
2017

2 February 
2017

Learner Outcomes – 
include attendance and 
exclusions in annual 
leaner outcomes report

To provide Members with a 
summary of learner 
outcomes across primary 
and secondary school

Assurance/Monitoring Senior Manager, 
Inclusion 
Services

26 January 
2017

P
age 63



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                                  APPENDIX 1
Skilled Education 
Workforce Shortage

To provide the Committee 
with information on how the 
Council is tackling the 
current skilled education 
workforce shortage.

Assurance/Monitoring Senior Manager, 
School 
Improvement

16 March 
2017

Quarter 3 Improvement 
Plan Monitoring Report

Curriculum Reform and 
Pioneer Schools

Incidents of arson, 
vandalism and burglaries 
in Flintshire schools 

To enable Members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation 
to performan
[...]

burglaries in Flintshire schools

Information reports on incidents of arson, vandalism and 
burglaries in Flintshire schools
 

March

Health & Safety in Schools Information report on accidents during the academic year 
and the actions taken to support schools in achieving 
healthy and safe environment

December

P
age 65



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                                  APPENDIX 1
Suggested Venues for future meetings

 Sychdyn Primary School
 Southdown Primary School
 Ysgol Parc Y Llan
 Castell Alun High School

REGULAR ITEMS
Month Item Purpose of Report Responsible / Contact 

Officer
School Modernisation To update Members on the progress made with School 

Modernisation
Chief Officer Education 
and Youth

January Self-evaluation on education 
services 

To update Members on overall service performance Senior Manager – 
Inclusion & Progression

February Learner Outcomes – include 
attendance and exclusions in 
annual leaner outcomes report

To provide Members with a summary of learner 
outcomes across primary and secondary school

Chief Officer Education 
and Youth

April Regional School Effectiveness 
and Improvement Service 
(GwE)

To receive an update on progress with the 
development of the regional school effectiveness and 
improvement service, to include a presentation from 
the Chief Officer of GwE.

Chief Officer Education 
and Youth

November School Balances To provide the Committee with details of the closing 
balances held by Flintshire schools at the end of the 
financial year

Finance Manager

Annually Learning from the School 
Performance Monitoring 
Group (SPMG)

To receive the annual report on progress and learning 
from the SPMG

Senior Manager – 
School Improvement

P
age 66


	Agenda
	3 School Meals Service
	5 Quarter 2/Mid-Year Improvement Plan Monitoring Report 2016/17
	Appendix 1 - Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report - Skills and Learning

	6 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan
	Appendix 1 – Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2017 – 2020

	7 Forward Work Programme (Education & Youth)
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 DECEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Hawarden High School, The 
Highway, Hawarden, CH5 3DJ on Thursday, 15th December, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, David 
Healey, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, Vicky Perfect, and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:   David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Rev. John Thelwell  

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Hilary McGuill (for Nancy Matthews)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Marion Bateman, Phil Lightfoot and David Williams.  
Janine Beggan and Bernard Stuart.

CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Education, Chief Officer (Education and 
Youth), Senior Manager School Planning and Provision, and Facilities 
Operations Manager

IN ATTENDANCE:  Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and 
Committee Officer

Prior to the start of the meeting a presentation on the Schools Meals 
Service was given by the School Council.  During discussion pupils responded to 
the questions raised by the Committee.  It was agreed that feedback on the 
comments and suggestions made by the School Council would be provided to the 
Committee.  The Chair thanked the School Council for their presentation.  

The Chair also thanked Mr. Paul Ellis, Headteacher, Hawarden High 
School, for his welcome and hospitality and for providing the opportunity for the 
Committee to have a tour of the school.

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Dave Healey declared a declaration of interest in the following item as 
a School Governor of Castell Alun High School. 

Item 4 – School Modernisation Update

 Councillor Hilary McGuill declared a declaration of interest as a family 
member was employed by the school meals service.   

Item 3 – School Meals Service



39. SCHOOL MEALS SERVICE

The Facilities Operations Manager introduced the report to provide an 
update on the School Meals Service.  He advised that the report detailed the 
current performance and the strategic position within the service regarding the 
creation of a Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) for the delivery of 
Catering and Cleaning services which forms part of the Alternative Delivery 
Model (ADM) programme.  

The Facilities Operations Manager provided background information and 
reported on operational and strategic matters as detailed in the report.  He 
advised that the commencement date for the new operating model was April 
2017.  During discussion he responded to the comments and questions raised by 
members around staff engagement and pre-ordering of meals.  Members 
supported the initiative to enable pupils to pre-order their school meal which 
assisted management and reduced wastage.  The Facilities Operations Manager 
explained that the facility to pre-order a school meal would be rolled out to all 
secondary schools in Flintshire during April 2017.  
 
RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted; and

(b) That the Committee support the creating of a Local Authority Trading 
Company (LATC) for Catering and Cleaning Services and support officers 
and Governors to enter into discussions on the length of contract to award 
the new LATC  to provide the sustainability required to support the growth 
identified in the business plan.

40. SCHOOL MODERNISATION UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) gave a verbal update on progress 
of the School Modernisation Programme.  He provided background information 
and referred to the area review of  Brynford CP School, Lixwm CP School and 
Ysgol Rhos Helyg, Rhosesmor.  

The Chief Officer advised that Cabinet, at a meeting held on 13 December 
2016, had been requested to consider the responses from the informal 
consultation period for the area review and also to determine the next steps for 
school organisational change in the area.  The Chief Officer reported that it had 
been agreed that Cabinet commission consultation on statutory proposals for 
school organisation change for September 2017 based on the option to provide 
an Area school on two sites.  He explained that there was sufficient evidence and 
support for Rhos Helyg, Rhosesmor, to remain as it was and that Brynford CP 
and Lixwm CP to amalgamate onto one site .  He continued that if proposals for a 
federation between Brynford CP or Lixwm CP were to be submitted from both 
governing bodies prior to the consultation on statutory proposals commencing in 
September 2017, this would be considered by Cabinet at that time.



Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer asked that if an announcement from the 
Cabinet Secretary for Education was made on rural schools and federation prior 
to the next meeting, that this be included in the update on School Modernisation 
to be submitted to the meeting of the Committee to be held on 19 January 2017. 

During discussion Officers responded to the questions and comments 
raised by members around school amalgamation and federation.  The Chief 
Officer explained that a small fund was available from the Welsh Government 
(WG) to enable small schools to explore the option of federation with another 
school if they wished.  He confirmed that the option of federation was considered 
only after all other options available for the school had been exhausted.

The Chief Officer explained that the Council had a long standing policy 
that was supportive of school federation, however, few Governing Bodies had 
come forward to promote this.  In response to the further comments made by 
members around promoting support for school federation the Chief Officer 
referred to the work undertaken by headteachers who were champions of 
federation under school organisation review and the benefits of shared leadership 
and collaboration which became a model for federation.

Councillor Colin Legg asked if there was any possibility of the Council 
recouping money from the sale of Rhes-y-Cae school following its investment 
some years ago.  The Senior Manager School Planning and Provision agreed to 
provide the Committee with a written response following the meeting.  

RESOLVED:

That progress of the School Modernisation Programme be noted.

41. QUARTER 2/MID-YEAR IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT 
2016/17

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the report to present 
the monitoring of progress for the second quarter of the Improvement Plan 
2016/17 priority ‘Skills and Learning’ relevant to the Committee.  He explained 
that it was a positive report with almost all activities being assessed as making 
good progress and the majority of performance indicators met or exceeding 
target.  He gave an overview of the report and referred to the two major risk 
areas around skills and learning as detailed in the report.  

During discussion Officers responded to the questions and comments 
raised by members around the backlog in repair and maintenance works of 
school buildings.  The Chief Officer also responded in detail to the concerns 
made by Mr. David Hytch around school leadership appointments, the difficulties 
experienced by secondary schools in recruiting teachers/heads of department in 
specialist subjects, and the support and challenge provided to schools by GwE.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted. 



42. WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN

Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education and Youth, 
introduced the report to update the Committee on the changes in the guidance on 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESP).  He provided background 
information and explained that the deadline for Flintshire’s draft WESP 2017-
2020 to be submitted to the Welsh Government (WG) was 20 December 2016.  
The draft Plan would then be submitted for a period of consultation with a 
prescribed list of stakeholders.  Pending final approval from WG, the Plan will be 
operational from 1 April 2017 and published on the Authority’s website by 1 June 
2017.  

Councillor Bithell referred to the WG draft national strategy to achieve a 
million Welsh speakers by 2050.  He said that to meet this target and secure use 
of the language in the long term, it was acknowledged that children and young 
people in Wales must be given the chance to improve and extend their use of 
Welsh through a variety of ways.  Key to this was improving learners’ outcomes 
in Welsh and increasing the number of children accessing their education through 
the medium of Welsh.  

Councillor Bithell advised that following a review of current strategies, 
including a thematic review by Estyn, Flintshire had received positive feedback 
regarding its effective partnership working and ambition for Welsh Medium 
education in the County.  He reported that the WG and Estyn had issued revised 
guidance to local authorities for drafting new WESP plans and Estyn’s 
recommendations were outlined in paragraph 1.03 of the report.  Councillor 
Bithell explained that the draft Plan had been produced by the Senior Manager 
for School Improvement with the active participation and contribution of dedicated 
partners including representatives of Welsh and English medium schools and key 
organisations. The Plan outlined the Council’s vision statement and commitment 
in supporting the Welsh language and Welsh medium education and contained 
an action plan detailing how it would achieve the key outcomes determined by 
the WG. 

During discussion Mr. David Hytch commented that over 80% of pupils in 
Welsh-medium education came from English speaking homes.  Referring to the 
key outcome on workforce planning and continuing professional development 
listed in section 1.08 of the report, he commented on the difficulties being 
experienced in recruitment at all levels in the Welsh medium sector.   Mr. Hytch 
drew attention to the principles that all learners become proficient in Welsh and 
English listed in section 1.07 of the report and asked whether this was a realistic 
ambition. 

RESOLVED

(a) That the changes in the guidance on Welsh in Education Strategic Plans 
be noted; and

(b) That the draft statutory Welsh in Education Strategic Plan be endorsed.



43. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (EDUCATION & YOUTH)

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the 
report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  She 
referred to the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 19 January 2017 and 
explained it was suggested that the ‘Draft 2017/18 Revenue Budget’ item be 
removed from the Plan following approval of Stages 1 and 2 of the Draft Revenue 
Budget 2017/18 at County Council.  This was agreed by the Committee and it 
was also agreed that the Facilitator would send a copy of the County Council 
report on Stage 2 of the Draft Revenue Budget 2017/18 to the co-opted 
Members. 

The Facilitator reminded members that it had been proposed that the 
meeting of the Committee to be held on 2 February 2017 be held at Sychdyn 
Primary School.  It was agreed that the Facilitator would contact the School to 
ask if this was possible.   

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and 

(b) That the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, in 
consultation with the Chair and officers, be authorised to vary the work 
programme between meetings, as the need arises.

44. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 4.45 pm)

Chairman


